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The FY 2022 Annual Report is published by the Office 
of Institutional Advancement of Theological College. 
It gratefully acknowledges contributions received  
by the seminary during the period of July 1, 2021, to 
June 30, 2022.

Every effort has been made to be as accurate as 
possible with the listing of names that appear in this 
annual report. We apologize for any omission or error 
in the compilation of these lists.

Cover: These icons were written by celebrated artist and author 
Peter Pearson. From left to right, top, precursors of the priesthood: 
Righteous Melchizedek and Prophet Aaron; bottom, models of 
sacrifice: Righteous Abel and Patriarch Abraham. For more on 
these original artworks and their inspiration to seminarians and 
priests, see the the Rector’s Letter (right).

Left: This statue, Our Lady Queen of Heaven, situated in TC’s 
inner courtyard, was a gift from the Ordination Class of 2017.
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Dear Alumni and Friends,

I am pleased to share this Annual Report for Theological 
College. It covers the 2022 fiscal year, from July 1, 2021, to 
June 30, 2022. During this period, we saw a return to some 
“normalcy” since the pandemic changed our world and 
society as we knew it. There were more activities and events 
at the seminary. In-person classes resumed once again. 
We welcomed new faculty members and new dioceses to 
our seminary community. During the month of February, 
Theological College hosted an exhibit featuring the artwork 
of the mid-twentieth century pop artist, Corita Kent, that was 
well received by the community and by dozens of visitors.

As part of its mission, Theological College is committed to 
developing an environment of cultural awareness and spiritual 
contemplation through the exploration of beauty, especially 
through the art on display here. To this end, over the years, 
the seminary has commissioned works from the renowned 
iconographer, Peter Pearson. In 2021–2022, he wrote four 
new icons to grace the narthex outside the main chapel: two 
on either side of the doors leading into the chapel and two 
on the opposite wall leading to the lobby hallway. The new 
icons feature four biblical figures that highlight the theology 
of the priesthood rooted in the Old Testament. 

Righteous Melchizedek and Prophet Aaron are both 
priests who prefigure the priesthood of Jesus Christ as 
high priest. Melchizedek is the king and priest of Salem 
found in the Book of Genesis who took bread and wine and 
blessed Abraham. The Letter to the Hebrews in the New 
Testament identifies Jesus Christ as high priest in the order 
of Melchizedek. Prophet Aaron was high priest and elder 
brother of Moses. His function as high priest is mentioned 
throughout the Book of Exodus and referenced in the New 
Testament. Melchizedek and Aaron remind the seminarian 
that his call to the priesthood is rooted in the Old Testament 
and culminates in the priesthood of Jesus Christ to which 
they are aspiring.

Righteous Abel and Patriarch Abraham represent sacrifice. 
Abel, the son of Adam and Eve and brother of Cain, offers a 
sacrifice to God that demonstrates his humble nature, hard 
work, and fidelity to God. His sacrifice was more pleasing 
to God than his brother Cain’s offering and, out of jealousy, 
Cain kills Abel. Just as Abel proffered his lamb to God, 
so too his own life was forfeited and he became the first 
in the “great cloud of witnesses,” further underlining the 
primacy of sacrifice in relationship with the Father. Patriarch 
Abraham, out of his love for and devotion to God, is willing 
to sacrifice his son Isaac as an offering. God tested Abraham, 
who follows through with this test of loyalty. However, an 
angel halts the sacrifice and commends Abraham for his 
steadfastness and deep piety. Abraham becomes the 
patriarch of Judaism, Christianity, and Islam. Abel and 
Abraham remind the seminarian of the profound importance 
of sacrifice. This is exemplified in the ultimate sacrifice of 
Christ on the Cross and the sacrifice of bread and wine 
changed into the Body and Blood of Christ. This Sacrifice is 
the center of our worship each time we gather in the chapel 
around the altar of the Lord.

Theological College’s origin as a Sulpician seminary is rooted 
in the Sulpician tradition of forming seminarians after the 
heart of Jesus to be men of character who will be holy and 
effective priests. The goal of my rectorship, which is the 
mission of Theological College, is to cultivate faithful and 
committed pastoral leaders with an apostolic spirit and zeal 
for the salvation of souls. 

I want to take this opportunity to thank you, the donors and 
patrons who help make it possible for our seminarians to 
be formed into exemplary pastoral leaders for the Church. 
Our partnership with you and your continued financial 
support, prayers, loyalty, and love of TC are invaluable to the 
fulfillment of our mission. Please be assured of our prayers 
for you, especially at the sacrifice of the Mass here in our 
seminary chapel.

Our Lady Seat of Wisdom, pray for us.

Blessed Sulpician Martyrs, pray for us.

Blessed Agnes of Jesus, pray for us.

May God Be Praised,

Rev. Dominic Ciriaco, P.S.S.
Rector



Mission
Theological College participates in the mission and responsibility of the bishops 
to provide for the people of God wise and holy priests close to the heart of Christ 
and consumed in his work of salvation. In affiliation with The Catholic University 
of America, Theological College assists seminarians in the task of vocational 
discernment and in the preparation for priestly life and ministry at the diocesan 
level, particularly as experienced in the United States.

Sulpician Tradition
The formation program of Theological College is guided by the principles and 
ethos of the Sulpician Fathers as articulated by Father Jean-Jacques Olier, founder 
of the Society of St. Sulpice: “to live supremely for God in Christ Jesus our Lord, so 
much so that the inner life of His only Son should penetrate to the inmost depths 
of our heart and to such an extent that everyone should be able to say, ‘It is no 
longer I who live, but Christ who lives in me.’” Originally founded to reform the 
clergy in 1630s France, the Society retains its commitment of “developing men 
of character, educating effective priests, forming pastoral leaders, and nurturing 
an apostolic spirit.”
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Leadership
Board of Trustees — Theological College, Inc.

Very Rev. Daniel F. Moore, P.S.S., Provincial Superior, Chairman
Rev. Richard M. Gula, P.S.S.
Rev. Anthony J. Pogorelc, P.S.S.
Rev. Hy K. Nguyen, P.S.S.
Rev. Cornelius Hankomoone, P.S.S.

University Seminary Committee

Cardinal Wilton D. Gregory, Chairman
Cardinal Timothy Dolan
Cardinal Blase Cupich
Cardinal Joseph Tobin
Deacon Stephen Kaneb
Ms. Elizabeth B. Meers
Mr. Gerard Mitchell
Rev. Dominic Ciriaco, P.S.S., Secretary
Very Rev. Daniel F. Moore, P.S.S. (Ex Officio)

Alumni Class Representatives 

1955	 Rev. John McCaslin
1956	 Rev. Msgr. Joseph Riedman
1957	 Rev. Thomas Peterman*
1959	 Rev. Msgr. Paul Cook
1961	 Rev. Stanley Russell
1963	 Rev. Peter Graziano
1964	 Rev. Donald Karlen
1965	 Rev. Leo Gallina
1966	 Rev. J. Timothy Power
1967	 Rev. Martin Peter
1968	 Rev. Msgr. W. Ronald Jameson
1971	 Mr. Donald Roberts
1973	 Rev. Gerald McBrearity, P.S.S.
1974	 Rev. Jerome Rodenfels
1975	 Rev. Raymond O’Brien
1976	 Rev. Msgr. Paul Stefanko
1978	 Rev. Stephen Gosnell
1980	 Rev. Msgr. Michael Clay
1981 	 Rev. G. Michael Gribble
1982	 Rev. Edward Steiner
1983	 Rev. William McKee
1985	 Rev. Donald Bourgeois
1986	 Rev. Michael Watson
1987	 Rev. John Wagner III
1988	 Rev. Robert Hyde
1989	 Rev. Thomas Parlette*
1990	 Dr. Philip V. Robey
1991	 Rev. Joseph O’Brien
1992	 Rev. Darrin Connall
1993	 Rev. R. Kent Bowlds

1994	 Rev. Thomas Graner
1995	 Rev. Glenn McCreary
1996	 Rev. David Poecking
1997	 Rev. Rusty Rabalais
1998	 Rev. John Dillon
1999	 Rev. Mark Cunningham
2000	 Rev. John McDonough
2001	 Rev. Adrian Porras
2002	 Rev. James Fennessy
2003	 Rev. Kenneth Shuping
2004	 Rev. William Coffas
2005	 Rev. Robert Kinnally
2006	 Rev. Leonardo Gajardo
2007	 Rev. Thomas Lawless
2008	 Rev. John David Ramsey
2009	 Rev. John Naugle
2010	 Rev. Jared Suire
2012	 Rev. Daniel Carson
2013	 Rev. Scott Holmer
2014	 Rev. Michael Ackerman
2015	 Rev. Matthew Kiehl
2016	 Rev. Ryan Pineda
2017	 Rev. Andrew Wakefield
2018	 Rev. Nicholas Redmond
2019	 Rev. Patrick Mullan
2020	 Rev. Garrett Bockman
2021	 Rev. Brett Metzler
2022	 Rev. John De Guzman

Theological College 
Administration and 
Operations Staff *
Jean D. Berdych 
Accounting Manager

Scott Boyles 
Facilities Manager

Nanette Cepko 
Bookkeeper

Carleen Kramer 
Director of Development

Ann Lesini 
Treasurer

Mary K. Nauman 
Development and Media 
Promotions Assistant

Sofia Olkiewicz 
Assistant to Rector

William H. Smith IV 
Maintenance Engineer

Suzanne Tanzi 
Media and Promotions Manager

* Current as of June 30, 2022

Cardinal Wilton Gregory on a November 
visit to TC, pictured with Washington 
seminarians Dylan Prentice (2-T), left, and 
Vincent Vu (3-T).

* Deceased
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Community
FORMATION FACULTY 
Rev. Dominic Ciriaco, P.S.S., Rector
Rev. Chris Arockiaraj, P.S.S., Vice-Rector
Rev. Andrew Szablewski, P.S.S.
Rev. James McKearney, P.S.S.
Rev. Jaime E. Robledo, P.S.S.
Rev. James P. Froehlich, O.F.M. Cap.
Rev. Martin Burnham, P.S.S.
Deacon Ed McCormack

Fort Worth Bishop Michael Olson (B ’89) concelebrated the Catholic University 
Baccalaureate Mass in May 2022. He is pictured here with his student priest Rev. Brett 
Metzler (’21), S.T.L., and seminarian Michael Marincel (2-B), B.A.
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2021–2022 SEMINARY COMMUNITY BY ARCH/DIOCESE 

Diocese of Albany, N.Y.

Patrick Sweeney

Diocese of Corpus Christi, Texas

Carlos De La Rosa
Michael Golla*
Charles Silvas

Diocese of Dallas, Texas

Cesar Garcia
William Mobley*
Gregory Schettini

Diocese of Fort Worth, Texas

Benjamin Grothouse*
Austin Hoodenpyle
Michael Marincel
Isaac McCracken
Rev. Brett Metzler 
Blake Thompson

Diocese of Harrisburg, Pa.

Andrew Heidelbaugh

Archdiocese of Louisville, Ky.

Cuong Le
Patrick (Cole) McDowell
Kenneth Nauert Jr.

Diocese of Memphis, Tenn.

Scott Bahrke
William (Gabe) Bouck

Archdiocese of New York, N.Y. 

David Birkdale*
Vincent Castaldi*
Jack Kristensen
Paul Kucharski
Rev. Wesbee Victor

Diocese of Paterson, N.J.

Wade Trainor

Diocese of Pittsburgh, Pa. 

Jacob Gruber
John Kist*
Daniel Kushner*
Daniel Roberts
David Schmidt

Diocese of Portland, Maine

Lam Vo

Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.

Benjamin Albanese
John De Guzman
Anthony May
Nicolas Rapkoch

Diocese of Richmond, Va.

Michael Anctil
William Buckley
Andrew Clark
Gregory Guilfoyle
Armando Herrera-Dos Reis	
Seth Seaman*

Diocese of Rockville Centre, N.Y.

Nicolas Castelli
Auguste Horner
Joseph Krug
Patrick O’Brien 
Robert Paradiso
Jonathan Pham
Dillon Vita

Diocese of Saint Augustine, Fla.

Jacob Daul
Rev. Michael Kieler
Justin Motes

Diocese of Salt Lake City, Utah

André Sicard

Archdiocese of Santa Fe, N.M.

Jacob Romero*
Michael Villavicencio

Diocese of Syracuse, N.Y.

James Buttner
Benjamin Schrantz*

Archdiocese of Washington, D.C.

Ryan Braam
Joseph Heisey
Joseph McHenry
Dylan Prentice
Nathaniel Roberts
Kyle Vance
Vincent Vu
Stephen Wong

Diocese of Worcester, Mass.

Peter Bui
Liam Daigle
Jakob Pohlman

Maronite Eparchy of  
Los Angeles, Calif.

Elias Hazkiel

Subiaco Abbey 
Little Rock, Ark.

Brother Matthias Hagge, O.S.B.

Rock Hill Oratory 
Rock Hill, S.C.

Brother Johnni Do Bonfim Silva, O.C.

*Pastoral Year 



The Year of the Family
The Year of the Amoris Laetitia Family began on 
March 19, 2021, when the Church celebrated the fifth 
anniversary of the publication of Pope Francis’s apostolic 
exhortation Amoris Laetitia on the beauty and joy of 
love in the family. It concluded on June 26, 2022, on 
the occasion of the tenth World Meeting of Families 
in Rome. The Holy Father established the Year of the 
Family to help strengthen faith and the living of God’s 
joy more fruitfully in family life.

Left: The Presentation of Mary in the Temple, by Rev. Peter Wm. 
Gray, P.S.S., was installed in TC’s Presentation of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary Chapel in 2021. 

We pastors must let ourselves be enlightened by the 
Spirit, so that the salvific proclamation may be realized 
by married couples who are often there, ready… If we 
call to them to work with us, if we give them space, 
they can make their contribution to the construction of 
the ecclesial fabric.
—	Pope Francis  
	 June 9, 2021 (Feast Day of Blessed Anna Maria Taigi,  
	 Patroness of Housewives and Mothers)
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Financials

TOTAL REVENUES 
n	Catholic University Tuition and Fees	 36.4%
n	Seminary Room and Board	 24.3%
n	Commercial Tenants	 18.4%	
n	Property Fund Contribution	 7.0%	
n	Guests and Programs	 5.2%	
n	Development*	 4.7%	
n	Faculty	 3.7%	
n	Other	 0.2%	
n	Grants	 0.1%	
	 Total	 100%

*	 Development includes donations to the Viéban Annual Fund; The 
Rev. John C. Selner, P.S.S., Endowed Chair for Sacred Music and 
Liturgy; bequests, events, and restricted donations.

		

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
n	Catholic University Tuition and Fees	 34.7%
n	Other Seminary Costs	 21.8%
n	Food Service	 18.3%
n	Commercial Tenants	 11.4%
n	Administrative Expenses	 4.6%	
n	Promotion	 3.2%
n	Development	 3.2%
n	Formation Program	 1.9%
n	Faculty	 0.6%
n	Liturgy	 0.3%
	 Total	 100%

The unaudited financial information set forth above is preliminary and subject to adjustments and modifications.
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Contributors
Bishop’s Circle

Whatever the amount, every gift to Theological College is greatly appreciated. Special recognition and thanks are given 
to the following individuals who contributed $5,000 or more in the form of an unrestricted gift to the Viéban Annual 
Fund during FY 2022:

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Washington
The Associated Sulpicians of the United States

Rev. Msgr. Paul G. Cook ’59
Mr. and Mrs. Jonathon A. Smith

Rector’s Circle

Thank you to the following individuals who made gifts to the Viéban Annual Fund in the form of an unrestricted gift of 
$1,000 to $4,999 during FY 2022: 

Archdiocese of New York
Archdiocese of St. Louis
Diocese of Salt Lake City
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald V. Anzia ’54
Rev. Melvin C. Blanchette, P.S.S.
Rev. Msgr. Charles L. Brown III ’67
Rev. Edward E. Carroll ’50
Mr. and Mrs. Mark E. Chopko
Rev. Msgr. Carl F. Cummings ’75
Rev. John J. Dillon ’98

Timothy Cardinal Dolan
Rev. Leo J. Gallina ’65
Rev. Msgr. James E. Gilg ’66
Rev. Msgr. W. Ronald Jameson ’68
Rev. Timothy L. Kitzke ’82
Rev. Gerald D. McBrearity, P.S.S. ’73
Rev. John T. McDonough ’00
Rev. Raymond C. O’Brien ’75
Rev. Thomas M. O’Donnell ’61
Rev. Don A. Piraro ’67

Mrs. Ann J. Pogorelc
Rev. Daniel J. Ring ’68
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher Romero
Rev. Msgr. Robert S. Sokolowski ’57
Rev. Msgr. Paul F. Stefanko ’76
Ms. Elsa J. Thompson
Rev. Michael B. Watson ’86
Rev. Mason E. Wiggins ’80

Sulpician Circle

Thank you to the following individuals and dioceses who made gifts to the Viéban Annual Fund in the form of an unrestricted 
gift of $500 to $999 during FY 2022:

Archdiocese of Galveston-Houston
Diocese of Corpus Christi
Diocese of Portland (Maine)
Rev. Christopher T. Begg
Mr. and Mrs. David Berdych
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Cepko
Rev. Brendan Dawson ’19
Rev. Paul J. Drobin ’66
Very Rev. D. Timothy Grimme ’73
Rev. James E. Healy ’72
Rev. Robert W. Hughes ’68
Rev. John M. Hynes ’65

Rev. Msgr. Milam J. Joseph ’64
Rev. Mark A. Kreder ’03
Ms. Patricia Krug
Mr. Earl T. Kumfer ’67
Rev. Carlos Limongi ’18
Rev. Christopher Masla ’19
Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. McLaughlin
Rev. Msgr. James W. McLoughlin ’65
Rev. Msgr. Thomas G. Miller ’71
Rev. Leo P. O’Brien ’56
Dr. David Pellack
Rev. Ryan I. Pineda ’16

Rev. Anthony J. Pogorelc, P.S.S.
Mr. Paul Rieschick ’83
Mr. Jonathan Riewerts
Mr. and Mrs. Theodore J. Rudolph
Rev. Msgr. Stanley J. Russell ’61
Rev. Maurice H. Sands
Mr. Frederick B. Scheetz
Mr. and Mrs. Michael S. Steele
Mr. and Mrs. Timothy Sweeney
Mr. and Mrs. William Vita

Son though he was, he learned obedience from what he suffered; 
and when he was made perfect, he became the source of eternal 
salvation for all who obey him, declared by God high priest 
according to the order of Melchizedek. (Heb 8–10)
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Seminary Circle

Thank you to the following individuals, organizations, and dioceses who made gifts to the Viéban Annual Fund in the form 
of an unrestricted gift of $100 to $499 during FY 2022:

Diocese of St. Augustine
Mike’s Truck Garden
State Farm Companies Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Charles G. Agli Jr. ’70
Rev. Anthony Amato ’17
Rev. Msgr. Gaspar F. Ancona ’59
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Ange
Anonymous
Rev. Ismael N. Ayala ’10
Most Rev. John O. Barres ’89
Rev. Ty J. Bazar ’02
Rev. John P. Beal
Chorbishop Seely R. Beggiani ’61
Rev. Thomas A. Belleque ’85
Rev. R. Kent Bowlds ’93
Rev. Robert Boxie III ’12
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Braam
Most Rev. Timothy P. Broglio
Rev. Charles Bucciantini ’72
Rev. Keith T. Burney ’16
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Buttner
Most Rev. Michael J. Byrnes
Rev. James J. Caldarella ’70
Rev. Daniel B. Carson ’12
Mr. and Mrs. Raffaele Castelli
Rev. Anthony L. Chandler ’89
Rev. Ronald C. Chochol ’64
Mr. Benjamin Christoff
Mr. and Mrs. Dominic Ciriaco
Rev. William G. Coffas ’04
Rev. Roger P. Cooney ’70
Rev. Charles E. Cotton ’73
Maj. Gen. and Mrs. John T. Coyne
Rev. Joseph G. Culotta ’83
Rev. Mark E. Cunningham ’99
Most Rev. Robert J. Cunningham
Rev. Timothy J. Cusick ’00
Ms. Laura A. D’Antoni
Rev. Christopher DeGiovine ’77
Mr. Paul J. DeSante ’59
Rev. Walter W. Dworak ’72
Mr. and Mrs. Michael C. Dyer ’66
Mr. and Mrs. David Egan

Rev. Edward R. Eschweiler ’48
Mr. Robert Faherty ’66
Rev. Rodney L. Farke ’72
Rev. Raymond L. Fecteau ’72
Mr. and Mrs. Dave Ferren
Rev. William J. Flynn ’64
Rev. David M. Foley ’72
Mr. and Mrs. Jude Eric Franklin
Rev. Msgr. David R. Funk ’74
Mr. and Mrs. Eduardo L. Garcia ’67
Rev. Peter J. Gaspeny ’82
Mr. and Mrs. Steven R. Goebel ’78
Rev. William F. Graney ’71
Rev. Peter N. Graziano ’63
Rev. Chad S. Green ’11
Rev. Joseph C. Gregorek ’65
Rev. G. Michael Gribble ’81
Dr. and Mrs. Robert J. Griffin ’66
Very Rev. Joseph A. Grimaldi ’89
Rev. Vincent Guest ’12
Rev. James L. Harrison ’56
Rev. Kenneth W. Haydock ’81
Rev. Elmer Herrera-Guzman ’20
Mrs. Martha Hinds
Rev. Msgr. Robert J. Hofstetter ’54
Rev. Thomas R. Hurst, P.S.S.
Rev. Joseph A. Jacobi ’91
Most Rev. Michael Jarrell ’67
Rev. William M. Jerse ’76
Ms. Mary E. Kenel
Rev. Msgr. Raymond N. Kertz ’67
Rev. John J. Kleinwachter ’77
Cmdr. and Mrs. Daniel V. Knoerl ’79
Mr. Robert J. Kovacs ’78
Mr. and Mrs. James A. Kucharski
Rev. Andrew Kurovsky ’85
Rev. Anthony F. Lackland ’06
Mr. Bruce Laufer
Mr. and Mrs. William G. Laxton ’70
Mr. Kerry Mack ’80
Rev. Jaime Maldonado-Avilés ’20
Mr. Michael Mallon
Mr. and Mrs. John M. McCauley ’63

Mr. and Mrs. James C. McCrery
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick K. McDonald ’74
Rev. Thomas J. McGrath ’59
Mr. J. Paul McNamara
Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Morelli
Rev. David T. Morgan ’72
Most Rev. Robert F. Morneau ’66
Rev. Patrick Mullan ’19
Rev. Joseph V. Mulligan ’75
Rev. Frank J. Murray ’81
Rev. Mariusz M. Olbrys ’07
Mr. Joshua Orsi
Rev. Sinclair Oubre ’81
Rev. Matthew R. Paratore ’09
Mr. Gabriel Parlin
Rev. Martin A. Peter ’67
Mr. Chein Pham
Rev. David J. Pickens ’09
Rev. Msgr. Jacques L. Plante ’81
Dr. and Mrs. Mohammad Z. Qureshi
Mr. Christopher Rahl
Rev. Robert J. Randall ’51
Mr. and Mrs. Marion V. Ratuiste
Rev. David R. Raymond ’03
Mr. and Mrs. Paul M. Regan ’67
Mr. Donald D. Roberts ’71
Rev. Msgr. Walter R. Rossi
Rev. Christopher Ruggles ’77
Rev. Msgr. J. Kenneth Rush ’71
Rev. Christopher J. Samele ’03
Rev. John S. Sarge ’68
Dr. and Mrs. Gene A. Scapanski ’68
Rev. Hugh F. Schwartz ’56
Mr. Steven G. Schwartz ’74
Mr. and Mrs. Charles J. Vacanti
Dr. and Mrs. Richard I. Vande 

Veegaete ’66
Rev. Msgr. Julian B. Varettoni ’55
Dr. and Mrs. John T. Werning
Rev. William H. Whalen ’56
Rev. Rhett B. Williams ’18
Donald Cardinal Wuerl ’63
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Viéban Fund Alumni Contributors by Class

Class of 1948
Rev. Edward R. Eschweiler

Class of 1950
Rev. Edward E. Carroll

Class of 1951
Rev. Robert J. Randall

Class of 1954
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald V. Anzia
Rev. Msgr. Robert J. Hofstetter

Class of 1955
Rev. Msgr. Julian B. Varettoni

Class of 1956
Rev. James L. Harrison
Rev. Leo P. O’Brien
Rev. Hugh F. Schwartz
Rev. William H. Whalen

Class of 1957
Rev. Msgr. Robert S. Sokolowski

Class of 1958
Rev. Matthew J. Fedewa
Hon. John P. O’Rourke

Class of 1959
Rev. Msgr. Gaspar F. Ancona
Rev. Msgr. Paul G. Cook
Mr. Paul J. DeSante
Rev. Thomas J. McGrath

Class of 1961
Chorbishop Seely Beggiani
Rev. Thomas M. O’Donnell
Rev. Msgr. Stanley J. Russell

Class of 1963
Rev. Peter N. Graziano
Mr. and Mrs. John M. McCauley
Donald Cardinal Wuerl

Class of 1964
Rev. Ronald C. Chochol
Rev. William J. Flynn
Rev. Msgr. Milam J. Joseph

Class of 1965
Rev. Leo J. Gallina
Rev. Joseph C. Gregorek
Rev. John L. Heagle
Rev. John M. Hynes
Rev. Msgr. James W. McLoughlin

Class of 1966
Rev. Paul J. Drobin
Mr. and Mrs. Michael C. Dyer
Mr. Robert Faherty
Rev. Msgr. James E. Gilg
Dr. and Mrs. Robert J. Griffin
Most Rev. Robert F. Morneau
Rev. Paul J. Pace
Mr. and Mrs. David M. Pedersen
Dr. and Mrs. Richard I. Vande Veegaete

Class of 1967
Rev. Msgr. Charles L. Brown III
Mr. and Mrs. Eduardo L. Garcia
Most Rev. Michael Jarrell
Rev. Msgr. Raymond N. Kertz
Mr. Earl T. Kumfer
Rev. Martin A. Peter
Rev. Don A. Piraro
Mr. and Mrs. Paul M. Regan
Mr. and Mrs. Henry F. Smolinski

Class of 1968
Mr. and Mrs. B. J. Henzler
Rev. Robert W. Hughes
Rev. Msgr. W. Ronald Jameson
Rev. Daniel J. Ring
Rev. John S. Sarge
Dr. and Mrs. Gene A. Scapanski

Class of 1970
Mr. and Mrs. Charles G. Agli Jr.
Rev. James J. Caldarella
Rev. Roger P. Cooney
Mr. and Mrs. William G. Laxton
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon E. Truitt

Class of 1971
Rev. William F. Graney
Rev. Msgr. Thomas G. Miller
Mr. Donald D. Roberts
Rev. Msgr. J. Kenneth Rush

Class of 1972
Rev. Charles Bucciantini
Rev. Walter W. Dworak
Rev. Rodney L. Farke
Rev. Raymond L. Fecteau
Rev. David M. Foley
Rev. James E. Healy
Rev. David T. Morgan

Class of 1973
Rev. Charles E. Cotton
Very Rev. D. Timothy Grimme
Rev. Gerald D. McBrearity, P.S.S.

Class of 1974
Rev. Msgr. David R. Funk
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick K. McDonald
Mr. Steven G. Schwartz

Class of 1975
Rev. Msgr. Carl F. Cummings
Rev. Joseph V. Mulligan
Rev. Raymond C. O’Brien

Class of 1976
Rev. William M. Jerse
Rev. Msgr. Paul F. Stefanko

The Lord answered Moses: See! I have made you a 
god to Pharaoh, and Aaron your brother will be your 
prophet. You will speak all that I command you. In 
turn, your brother Aaron will tell Pharaoh to let the 
Israelites go out of his land. (Ex 7:1–2)
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Class of 1977
Rev. Christopher DeGiovine
Rev. John J. Kleinwachter
Rev. Christopher Ruggles

Class of 1978
Mr. and Mrs. Steven R. Goebel
Mr. Robert J. Kovacs

Class of 1979
Cmdr. and Mrs. Daniel V. Knoerl

Class of 1980
Mr. Kerry Mack
Mr. Mark A. Taffera
Rev. Mason E. Wiggins

Class of 1981
Rev. G. Michael Gribble
Rev. Kenneth W. Haydock
Rev. Frank J. Murray
Rev. Sinclair Oubre
Rev. Msgr. Jacques L. Plante

Class of 1982
Rev. Peter J. Gaspeny
Rev. Timothy L. Kitzke

Class of 1983
Rev. Joseph G. Culotta
Mr. Paul Rieschick

Class of 1985
Rev. Thomas A. Belleque
Rev. Andrew Kurovsky

Class of 1986
Rev. Michael B. Watson

Class of 1987
Rev. John J. Wagner III

Class of 1989
Most Rev. John O. Barres
Rev. Anthony L. Chandler
Very Rev. Joseph A. Grimaldi

Class of 1991
Rev. Joseph A. Jacobi

Class of 1993
Rev. R. Kent Bowlds

Class of 1996
Rev. David G. Poecking

Class of 1998
Rev. John J. Dillon

Class of 1999
Rev. Mark E. Cunningham

Class of 2000
Rev. Timothy J. Cusick
Rev. John T. McDonough

Class of 2002
Rev. Ty J. Bazar

Class of 2003
Rev. Mark A. Kreder
Rev. David R. Raymond
Rev. Christopher J. Samele

Class of 2004
Rev. William G. Coffas

Class of 2006
Rev. Anthony F. Lackland

Class of 2007
Rev. Mariusz M. Olbrys

Class of 2009
Rev. Matthew R. Paratore
Rev. David J. Pickens

Class of 2010
Rev. Ismael N. Ayala

Class of 2012
Rev. Robert Boxie III
Rev. Daniel B. Carson
Rev. Vincent Guest

Class of 2016
Rev. Keith T. Burney
Rev. Ryan I. Pineda

Class of 2017
Rev. Anthony Amato

Class of 2018
Rev. Carlos Limongi
Rev. Rhett B. Williams

Class of 2019
Rev. Brendan Dawson
Rev. Christopher Masla
Rev. Patrick Mullan

Class of 2020
Rev. Elmer Herrera-Guzman
Rev. Jaime Maldonado-Avilés 

Daniel Cardinal DiNardo (B ’72) accepted TC’s Alumnus Lifetime Service Award at the 2021 
Alumni Day Award Dinner.
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Friends and Parents

Archdiocese of Galveston-Houston
Archdiocese of New York
Archdiocese of St. Louis
Archdiocese of Washington
Diocese of Corpus Christi
Diocese of Portland (Maine)
Diocese of Salt Lake City
Diocese of St. Augustine
The Associated Sulpicians
Mike’s Truck Garden
Paulist Press
Saint Barnabas Catholic Church
State Farm Companies Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Ange
Anonymous
Rev. John P. Beal
Rev. Christopher T. Begg
Mr. and Mrs. David Berdych
Rev. Melvin C. Blanchette, P.S.S.
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Braam
Most Rev. Timothy P. Broglio
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Buttner
Most Rev. Michael J. Byrnes
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Cannioto
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence E. Carr III
Mr. and Mrs. Raffaele Castelli
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Cepko
Mr. and Mrs. Mark E. Chopko
Mr. Benjamin Christoff
Mr. and Mrs. Dominic Ciriaco
Mrs. Donna Coules
Maj. Gen. and Mrs. John T. Coyne
Most Rev. Robert J. Cunningham
Ms. Laura A. D’Antoni
Timothy Cardinal Dolan
Mr. and Mrs. Nelson Durand
Mr. and Mrs. David Egan
Mr. and Mrs. Dave Ferren

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Fina
Mr. and Mrs. Jude Eric Franklin
Mrs. Theresa M. Gaudino
Mr. and Mrs. Richard A. Gleason Jr.
Rev. Chad S. Green
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Hillis
Mrs. Martha Hinds
Rev. Thomas R. Hurst, P.S.S.
Ms. Mary E. Kenel
Ms. Carleen Kramer
Ms. Patricia Krug
Mr. and Mrs. James A. Kucharski
Mr. Bruce Laufer
Mr. Michael Mallon
Ms. Debbie Mance
Mr. and Mrs. James C. McCrery
Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. McLaughlin
Mr. J. Paul McNamara
Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Morelli
Mrs. Barbara B. Murphy
Mrs. Mary K. Nauman
Mr. and Mrs. David O’Keefe
Mr. Joshua Orsi
Mr. and Mrs. Mike Palmeri
Mr. Gabriel Parlin
Dr. David Pellack
Mr. Chein Pham
Rev. Anthony J. Pogorelc, P.S.S.
Mrs. Ann J. Pogorelc
Mr. William A. Prince
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth R. Proulx
Dr. and Mrs. Mohammad Z. Qureshi
Mr. Christopher Rahl
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Rapkoch
Mr. and Mrs. Marion V. Ratuiste
Mr. Jonathan Riewerts
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher Romero
Rev. Msgr. Walter R. Rossi

Mr. and Mrs. Theodore J. Rudolph
Ms. Mary Jo Ruffalo
Rev. Maurice H. Sands
Mr. Frederick B. Scheetz
Mrs. Becky A. Shearer
Mr. and Mrs. Jonathon A. Smith
Mr. Joseph F. Spaniol Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Michael S. Steele
Mr. and Mrs. Timothy Sweeney
Mr. and Mrs. Luigi Tanzi
Ms. Elsa J. Thompson
Mr. and Mrs. Louis Tufano
Mr. and Mrs. Charles J. Vacanti
Mr. and Mrs. William Vita
Dr. and Mrs. John T. Werning

In the course of time Cain brought an offering to the 
Lord from the fruit of the ground, while Abel, for 
his part, brought the fatty portion of the firstlings of 
his flock. The Lord looked with favor on Abel and his 
offering… (Gen 4: 3–4)

Peter Bui was ordained to the transitional 
diaconate for the Diocese of Worcester by 
Bishop Robert McManus (B ’74) on May 28, 
2022.
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The Rev. John C. Selner, P.S.S., Endowed Chair  
for Sacred Music and Liturgy 

This endowment was established in 2018 to honor Rev. 
John C. Selner, P.S.S., former composer, TC music director, 
and vice-rector, and to ensure the highest quality of musical 
and liturgical formation for priesthood candidates. To 
contribute to this fund, go to theologicalcollege.org under 
the “Support TC” tab. 

Century Circle ($1,000–$4,999)
Rev. Denis A. Des Rosiers ’69
Mr. and Mrs. Jonathon A. Smith

Seminary Circle ($100–$499)
Mr. Robert J. Livingston B ’62
Rev. Jaime Maldonado-Avilés ’20

Benefactor Circle (up to $99)
Ms. Joyce Z. Simmons

2021 Sedes Cup Golf Classic

The 8th Annual Sedes Cup on October 25, 2021, was a 
fundraising success thanks to the following sponsors and 
in-kind gifts. With the money raised by this tournament, 
we were able to make improvements to TC’s physical plant, 
which accommodates our seminarians as they strive to 
meet their formation and educational goals.

A.G. Prada Company
Albireo Energy
Buch Construction
Curtain Call Communications
Ellin & Tucker
Gordon Feinblatt LLC
Kite Technology 
Knights of Columbus, Prince George’s Council #2809
Lewis Contractors
Lynx Investment Advisory
Magnolia Plumbing, Heating & Cooling
Petersen’s Carpet & Flooring
Ron Ruff Roofing, Inc.
Suburban Signs
T & J Lawn Service, Inc.
The Associated Sulpicians of the United States
WesBanco Bank, Inc.
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Alumni Day Sponsorship

Thank you to the following individuals who sponsored a 
seminarian or a table at our Alumni Day Celebration:

Rev. William F. Graney ’71
Rev. Scott R. Hahn ’03
Mr. and Mrs. Jonathan A. Smith
Rev. Msgr. Robert S. Sokolowski ’57

Restricted Operating and In-Kind Gifts

Theological College acknowledges the following individuals 
for their kindness and generosity for restricted operating 
gifts and other special donations:

Ms. Lauren Abramson
Rev. Melvin Blanchette
Rev. Msgr. W. Ronald Jameson ’68
Mr. and Mrs. Wm. David Montgomery III
Rev. Robert Randall ’51
Sodexo, Inc. & Affiliates

Bequests

Theological College received planned gifts of $25,793 from 
TC alumni who remembered the seminary in their estate 
planning. Because of their generosity, their legacy will live 
on at Theological College.

Rev. Alfred A. Lamanna ’48
Rev. Thomas J. Peterman ’57

In Memoriam

Please remember those alumni and benefactors who 
passed into eternal life during fiscal year 2021–2022, and 
those whose passing before this year came to our attention 
during this time. In addition, we ask that you remember 
other friends, benefactors, and alumni of Theological 
College whose names do not appear on this list. May they 
rest in peace.

Rev. Pasquale J. Apuzzo ’76 (2020)
Rev. Ronald E. Brassard ’72
Rev. Msgr. Joseph A. Carroll ’74
Rev. Jerome A. Dixon ’57
Rev. Thomas H. Hanley ’65
Rev. Michael J. Herbert ’04 (2020)
Rev. Msgr. Paul Langsfeld ’72
Rev. Thomas L. Parlette ’89 (2020)
Rev. Thomas J. Peterman ’57
Rev. John F. Pfister ’62
Mr. Kevin J. Riedel (former seminarian 2015–18)
Mr. Gerald Trambley ’67
Rev. Msgr. Andrew G. Varga ’78

A second time the angel of the Lord called to Abraham from 
heaven and said: “I swear by my very self — oracle of the Lord 
— that because you acted as you did in not withholding from 
me your son, your only one, I will bless you and make your 
descendants as countless as the stars of the sky and the sands of 
the seashore; your descendants will take possession of the gates 
of their enemies, and in your descendants all the nations of the 
earth will find blessing, because you obeyed my command.”  
(Gen 22:15–18)
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Angels Unawares 
BY TIMOTHY SCHMALZ

On Friday, April 22, The Catholic University of America held an interfaith dedication ceremony on campus for Welcome 
Plaza, the newly constructed home of the bronze sculpture between Gibbons and Father O’Connell halls. The 3.5-ton, 
20-foot-long statue recently completed a national tour of 9,700 miles to nine states to share its message of welcome and hope.

The sculpture depicts more than 140 immigrants from across history densely packed onto a boat. It embodies the Church’s 
teachings on immigration, particularly the importance of welcoming the stranger and celebrating the many contributions 
of migrants and refugees to our society: “Do not neglect hospitality to strangers, for thereby some have entertained 
angels unawares.” (Heb 13:2)

Schmalz’s National Life Monument will be installed on the Theological College campus within the coming year. 



October 25, 2022  |  Turf Valley Resort, Ellicott City, Md.

9TH ANNUAL 
SEDES CUP 
GOLF CLASSIC

To register for this event, go to theologicalcollege.org under “Events”  
or contact Mary Nauman: nauman@cua.edu; 202-756-4905.

Registration, breakfast, and 
putting green competition: 
7:30 a.m.

Shotgun Start: 9 a.m.
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Washington, DC 20017

SE
M

IN
ARII  S.  SVLPITII  W

ASH
INGTON  ✣  SIGILLV

M
  

2 p.m.  
ALUMNI LECTURE 
“Madonnas of Color”
Brother Mickey McGrath

5:15 p.m. 
ALUMNI DAY MASS

6:15 p.m.
RECEPTION AND ALUMNI  
RECOGNITION DINNER
Archbishop Mitchell Rozanski (’84), 
award recipient

ALUMNI DAY 
OCTOBER 12
2022


